

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 001297 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/15/2000 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 2/6/2001

Effective date:

Title: Resolution to accept and fund a Community Mapping, Planning and Analysis for Safety Strategies

(COMPASS) Grant. (Department of Administration)

Sponsors: ALD. MURPHY

Indexes: FEDERAL GRANTS, SAFETY MEASURES

Attachments: 1. 001297 - Budget reply.pdf, 2. 001297 - Grant Budget.doc, 3. Fiscal Note.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
12/15/2000	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
12/20/2000	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
12/28/2000	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
1/4/2001	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	5:0
1/10/2001	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HELD IN COMMITTEE	Pass	5:0
1/22/2001	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
1/22/2001	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
1/22/2001	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
1/31/2001	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
2/6/2001	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	16:0
2/12/2001	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

001297 ORIGINAL 000693

The Chair

Resolution to accept and fund a Community Mapping, Planning and Analysis for Safety Strategies (COMPASS) Grant. (Department of Administration)

The Common Council authorized the Milwaukee Police Department to apply for the COMPASS grant in file 001297. The Department of Administration will be the award recipient, and will develop and implement a multi-agency public safety database.

Whereas, Under the terms of CFDA #16.560 the City of Milwaukee appears to be eligible for grant funds from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice for a COMPASS Project Grant; and

File #: 001297, Version: 0

Whereas, The operation of this grant program from January 1, 2001 to December 31, 2002 would cost \$828,320 of which 203,320 (24.6%)would be provided by the city and \$625,000 (75.4%) would be provided by the grantor; and

Whereas, A resolution providing authority to apply for the COMPASS grant was approved in Common Council file #000693; and

Whereas, Project COMPASS would help law enforcement agencies and community groups understand public safety issues and trends and develop collaborative programs to improve the quality of life in Milwaukee's neighborhoods; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Department of Administration - Business Operations Division shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Common Council File 940843; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2001 Special Revenue -Grant and Aid Projects, the following amounts for the program titled: Project COMPASS

Proj/Grt	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Org</u>	<u>Progra</u>	<u>m</u>	<u>BY</u>	<u>Subclass</u>	<u>Acct</u>	<u>Project</u>	<u>Amount</u>
GR00001000	00 0150	9990	0001	0000	R999	000600 Granto	Share	303,485	
GR00001000	00 0150	9990	0001	0000	R999	000610 Granto	Share	100,032	
GR00001000	00 0150	9990	0001	0000	R999	000630 Granto	Share	94,483	
GR00001000	00 0150	9990	0001	0000	R999	000680 Granto	Share	127,000	

- 2. Create the necessary Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/grant levels; budget against these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement;
- 3. Establish the necessary City Share Project Values; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Department of Administration, which is authorized to:

- 1. Expend from the amount budgeted for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date:
- 2. Expend from the 2000 grant budget funds for specific items of equipment; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the 2001 positions Ordinances, C.C. File No. 000508, should be amended as follows to reflect additional positions and related footnotes:

MAYOR'S OFFICE

File #: 001297, Version: 0

Systems Analyst-Project Leader (M) +1
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
INFORMATION & TECHNOLOGY MGMT. DIVISION
Systems Analyst-Project Leader (M) +1
Systems Analyst - Sr. (M) +1
Programmer Analyst (M) +1

(M) Community Mapping, Planning and Analysis for Safety Strategies (COMPASS) Grant. Position authority to expire 12/31/2002, or when COMPASS Grant expires.

Department of Administration

RAG

12/11/2000